

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LILY TOBITA
Counsel of Record
lilyt.tobita@gmail.com
17351
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Rd.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

SOPHIA KAMSHA
sophia.kamsha@gmail.com
17351
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Rd.
Lake Oswego, OR 9703

December 15th 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
JURISDICTION 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. Importance of Free Speech 3
 A. Freedom of Speech is Fundamental to American life 3
 B. The right to Free Speech is not absolute ... 4
II. SMP Actions in accordance with Section 230 and Free Speech 6
 A. Section 230 allows SMPs privileges only under the fact that they are not recognized as the publisher 6
 B. Deplatforming users, especially prominent ones, must be justified and only under serious offenses 7
 C. It is the spirit of the First Amendment to protect political diversity in speech, and SMP policies subvert this 8
III. SMPs should be classified as Common Carriers 9
 A. SMPs meet the standards and definition of a Common Carrier 9
 B. SMPs, adhering to common carrier classification, should cease shadowbanning and cooperate with Bill 7072 and the public interest 10
IV. Arguments to the Contrary Lack Merit 12
 A. SMPs do not maintain their own First Amendment rights 12
 B. Section 230 policy on restriction has

exceptions and nuance	12
C. Arguing for respondents on the basis of an ideological slippery slope is invalid	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

- TWITTER, INC. v. TAAMNEH, 598 U.S. ____ (2023)
- FCC v. SANDERS BROS. RADIO STATION 309 U.S. 470, 474 (1940)
- UNITED STATES v. SALERNO, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)
- CBS v. DEMOCRATIC NAT'L COMMITTEE, 412 U.S. 94 (1973)
- PITTSBURGH PRESS CO. v. HUMAN REL. COMM'N, 413 U.S. 376 (1973)
- PRUNYARD SHOPPING CENTER v. ROBINS, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)
- TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)
- 303 CREATIVE LLC. v. ELENIS, 600 U.S. ____ (2023)
- PROPELLER NIAGARA v. CORDES, 62 U.S. 7 (1858)
- MUNN v. ILLINOIS, 94 U.S. 113 (1876)
- ZAUDERER v. OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).
- WEST VIRGINIA BD. OF EDUC. v. BARNETTE, 219 U.S. 624, 642, 645 (1943)
- WOOLEY v. MAYNARD, 430 U.S. 705, 714-15 (1977)

NAACP v. ALABAMA EX REL. PATTERSON, 357 U.S. 449, 462-63 (1958)

MIAMI HERALD PUB. CO. v. TORNILLO, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)

R.A.V. v. CITY OF ST. PAUL, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I

U.S. CODE AND TITLES

47 U.S. CODE § 153 5

48 CFR § 47.001 - Definitions 5

47 U.S. Code § 230 - Protection for private blocking and screening of offensive material 2, 3, 7, 9

47 U.S. Code § 202 - Discriminations and preferences 6

Other Authorities

- [Arguments for freedom: The many reasons why free speech is essential | The Fire](#)
- [Texas Legislature Online | HB20](#)
- [Senate Bill 7072 | Florida Senate](#)
- [Social media companies and common carrier status: a primer | Brooking](#)

- <https://www.law.cornell.edu/>
- [Free Speech Center: 44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island \(1996\)](#)
